A.P.N. No.:	1320-26-001-05	8, 1320-23-002-083				
R.P.T.T.	\$1,228.50					
File No.:	2138395 BA					
Recording R	equested By:					
	Stewart Title Co	ompany Same as below				
	Vhen Recorded					
		na C. Chappell, mily Trust, dated				
1735 Kristi La	ine					
Minden, NV	80423					

 DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

 RPTT:\$1228.50 Rec:\$40.00
 2023-1000770

 \$1,268.50 Pgs=3
 09/25/2023 02:39 PM

 STEWART TITLE COMPANY - NV

 SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That Eric M. Class and Lucera Rose Class, husband and wife, as joint tenants, with right of survivorship for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey to Morgan L. Chappell and Norma C. Chappell, Trustees of The Chappell Family Trust, dated September 22, 2016, all that real property situated in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, bounded and described as follows:

All that certain real property situated in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

Parcel 2, as set forth on Parcel Map LDA 18-004 for Sally W. and Helmut H. Huttenmayer, filed for record in the Office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada, on May 10, 2019, as Document No. 2019-928903.

PARCEL 2:

THAT PORTION OF KRISTI LANE LOCATED WITHIN A PORTION OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 13 NORTH, RANGE 20 EAST, MOUNT DIABLO MERIDIAN AS SHOWN ON THE DIVISION OF LAND MAP FOR NEVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. RECORDED FEBRUARY 2, 1979 IN THE OFFICE OF RECORDER, DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA AS DOCUMENT NO. 29636, THE RECORD OF SURVEY FOR NEVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. RECORDED DECMEBER 23, 1980 IN SAID OFFICE OF RECORDER AS DOCUMENT NO. 51917, THE INITIAL FINAL MAP FOR BUCKEYE CREEK RECORDED JUNE 30, 1989 IN SAID OFFICE OF RECORDER AS DOCUMENT NO. 205898 AND THE FINAL MAP PD 99-12-01 FOR GRANDVIEW ESTATES, PHASE 1, RECORDED JANUARY 6, 2003 IN SAID OFFICE OF RECORDER AS DOCUMENT NO. 562908, LYING EASTERLY OF EAST VALLEY ROAD, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF EAST VALLEY ROAD AND THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID SECTION 23 AS SHOWN ON SAID FINAL MAP, DOCUMENT NO. 562908;

THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF SECTION 23 AND THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF KRISTI LANE AS SHOWN ON SAID FINAL MAP, DOCUMENT NO. 562908, SOUTH 88°57'43" EAST, 50.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF EAST VALLEY ROAD, NORTH 00°55'14" EAST, 79.94 FEET;

THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY RETURN OF SAID EAST VALLEY ROAD AND THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 42 AS SHOWN ON SAID FINAL MAP, DOCUMENT NO. 562908, ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, NON-TANGENT TO THE PRECEDING COURSE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 30.00 FEET, CENTRAL ANGLE OF 89°52'57", ARC LENGTH OF 47.06 FEET, AND CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 44°01'14" EAST, 42.38 FEET;

THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOTS 42 THROUGH 47 AS SHOWN ON SAID FINAL MAP, DOCUMENT NO. 562908, AND THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID KRISTI LAND, SOUTH 88°57'43" EAST, 1251.12 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 47; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORHTERLY LINE OF KRISTI LANE, SOUTH 88°49'58" EAST, 1323.08 FEET TO THE LINE COMMON TO SECTIONS 23 AND 24, T.13N.,R.20E., M.D.M.;

THENCE ALONG SAID COMMON LINE, SOUTH 00°08'40" WEST, 50.01 FEET TO THE CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 23, 24, 25 AND 26, T.13N., R.20E., M.D.M.;

THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF SECTION 23 AND THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF KRISTI LANE, NORTH 88°49'58" WEST, 1324.90 FEET;

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF SECTION 23 AND SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF KRISTI LANE, NORTH 88°57'43" WEST, 1279.92 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

NOTE: The above metes and bounds description appeared previously in that certain DEED recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada on DECEMBER 8, 2020 as Document No. 2020-957814 of Official Records.

*SUBJECT TO:

- 1. Taxes for the fiscal year;
- 2. Reservations, restrictions, conditions, rights, rights of way and easements, if any of record on said premises.

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof.

Dated: September 19, 2023

SIGNATURES AND NOTARY ON PAGE 3
THIS GRANT BARGAIN SALE DEED MAY BE SIGNED IN COUNTERPART.

Eric M. Class	Lucera Rose Class
State of) ss County of)	
This instrument was acknowledged before me on By: Eric M. Class and Lucera Rose Class. Signature:	the Alay of September, 2023
Notary Public Brandi Alley My Commission Expires:	Notary Public - State of Nevada COMM. NO. 17-1802-5 My Comm. Expires November 2, 2024

STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE FORM

1. Assessor Parcel Nu	mber(s)							
a) 1320-26-001-058					\wedge			
b) 1320-23-002-083				(
c)								
d)					\ \			
2. Type of Property:					\ \			
a.⊠ Vacant Land	b.□ Single Fam. Res.	FOR	RECORDE	RS OPTIONA	L USE ONLY			
c. ☐ Condo/Twnhse	d. □ 2-4 Plex	Book		Pag	e:			
e.□ Apt. Bldg.	f. 🗆 Comm'l/Ind'l	Date	of Recordin	g:	\ \			
g.□ Agricultural	h.□ Mobile Home	Note			_ / /			
☐ Other								
					1			
3. a. Total Value/Sales	Price of Property	\$ 315,0	00.00		1			
	reclosure Only (value of property)				
c. Transfer Tax Value		\$ 315,0	00.00	*************************************				
d. Real Property Tra	nsfer Tax Due	\$ 1,228		1				
, ,		/						
4. If Exemption Clair	ned:							
	xemption per NRS 375.090, Se	ction		/				
b. Explain Reasor	n for Exemption:	<u>\</u>						
		<u> </u>						
	rcentage being transferred: 100		\ /	·				
	res and acknowledges, under p							
	the information provided is cor							
	by documentation if called upon							
	s agree that disallowance of an result in a penalty of 10% of th							
	lyer and Seller shall be jointly a							
to NACO 37 3, W30, THE DE	light of the strain be jointly a	iliu sevela	iny nable to	any additiona	i amount oweu.			
Signature Signature	X+71/1	Capaci	- - π. Δ	GENT				
Signature W		— Capaci	y <u>-</u>	CUTT				
Signature	V	Canaci	61					
Signature		_ Capaci						
		- 1						
SELLER (GRANTOR)	INFORMATION	BUYER	(GRANTE	E) INFORMA	TION			
(REQUIRE	ED)	/ /	(REQU					
Print Name: Eric M. C	lass and Lucera Rose Class	Print N	ame: Morga	an L. Chappel	I and Norma C.			
Address: 1055 Arroyo	Drive			pell, Trustees				
City: Gardnerville				pell Family Tr				
State: NV	Zip: <u>89410</u>			mber 22, 201	6			
	0	Addres		risti Lane				
		City:	Minden					
		State:	NV	Zip:	89423			
ADDID A NOVEMBER STORY	and because it		,					
COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING (required if not seller or buyer)								
	Title Company	Escrow	# 213839	30 RW				
	395, Suite 109	C+-+	ND /	77 1	00440			
City: Gardnerville		State:	NV	Zip:	89410			